

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

ARBITRATION CASE (CIVIL)

NO. 13 OF 2013

APTEC ADVANCED PROTECTIVE TECHNOLOGIES A

Petitioner

(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA

Respondent

(s)

O R D E R

I am happy to note that the learned counsel appearing for both the sides have decided that instead of appointment of three arbitrators, Hon'ble Mr. Justice A.K.Patnaik, former Judge of this Court, should be appointed as the sole Arbitrator to adjudicate the disputes between the parties.

In view of the consensus arrived at between the parties, Hon'ble Mr. Justice A.K.Patnaik (Retd.) is appointed as the sole arbitrator in this case. The learned Arbitrator shall fix his own remuneration at his discretion.

It is made clear that the learned Arbitrator shall be at liberty to adjudicate on all the issues raised by the parties.

The Registry is directed to communicate this order to the sole Arbitrator, so that the learned Arbitrator can enter upon reference as expeditiously as possible.

The Arbitration Petition is, accordingly, disposed of with no order as to costs.

.....J.
[ANIL R. DAVE]

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by
Jayant Kumar Arora
Date: 2014.08.29
16:47:38 IST

New Delhi;

Reason:

August 25, 2014.

ITEM NO.401

COURT NO.4

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I N D I A

Arbitration Case (Civil) No(s). 13/2013

APTEC ADVANCED PROTECTIVE TECHNOLOGIES A

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA

Respondent(s)

Date : 25/08/2014 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ashish Dholakia, Adv.
 For Mr. P. S. Sudheer, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. S. Sadasiva, Adv.
 Mr. B. V. Balaram Das, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Arbitration Petition is disposed of in terms of the
signed order.

(Jayant Kumar Arora)
Sr. P.A.

(Sneh Bala Mehra)
Assistant Registrar

(Signed order is placed on the file)